## ORDINANCE NO. 16,265

AN ORDINANCE to amend the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, by amending Sections 114-2588 and 114-2595, relating to traffic and vehicle regulations.

Be It Ordained by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa:

Section 1. That the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, by amending Sections 114-2588 and 114-2595, relating to traffic and vehicle regulations, as follows:

## Sec. 114-2588. Second Avenue--Locust Street to Grand Avenue.

Second Avenue, on the east side, from Locust Street to a point 100 feet north thereof, no parking any time.

Second Avenue, on the west side, from Locust Street to a point 95 feet south of Grand Avenue, no parking any time.

Second Avenue, on the east side, from a point 100 feet north of Locust Street to Grand Avenue, no parking 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., Monday through Friday.

## Sec. 114-2595. East Second Street--East Vine Street to East Court Avenue.

East Second Street, on the west side, from East Court Avenue to Vine Street, no parking any time.

East Second Street, on the east side, from East Court Avenue to a point 280 feet south thereof, no parking any time.

East Second Street, on the east side, from a point 280 feet south of East Court Avenue to a point 160 feet south thereof, parking reserved for official police vehicles only.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication as provided by law.

## FORM APPROVED: Reagan Peterson, Assistant City Attorney

T.M. Franklin Cownie, Mayor

Attest: I, Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true copy of an Ordinance (Roll Call No. 23-1050), passed by the City Council of said City at the meeting held on July 17, 2023 and signed by the Mayor on July 17, 2023 and published and provided by law in the Business Record on August 4, 2023. Authorized by Publication Order No. 12364.

Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk